
      
Request for Proposals (“RFP”):   Date: 

 
 December 12, 2025 

 
Cost Management Services for North 
West Battery Park City Resiliency 
Project 

  RE:   Addendum # 2 

   # of Pages:  5 
      
      

 
 RFP REVISIONS:  
  

The following revisions are hereby made to the RFP: 
 

A) ADD EXHIBIT D: CONTRACTOR REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR PARTICIPATION BY 
NEW YORK STATE-CERTIFIED MBEs/WBEs/SDVOBs AND EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES 
FOR MINORITY GROUP MEMBERS AND WOMEN  
 

B) ADD Virtual Pre-Proposal Attendance Sheet 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
By signing the line below, I am acknowledging that all pages of this Addendum #2 have been received, reviewed and understood, and will be 
incorporated into the Proposal submitted. This document must be attached to the Proposal for consideration. 
  
 
________________________             ________________________________________ 
Print Name    Signature      Date        
 
Number of pages received: ______________<fill in> 
 
Distributed to: All prospective Proposers 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
EXHIBIT D 

 
 

(Contractor Requirements and Procedures for Participation by New York State-Certified MBEs/WBEs/SDVOBs and Equal Employment Opportunities for Minority 
Group Members and Women) 

NEW YORK STATE LAW 
Pursuant to New York State Executive Law Article 15-A and Parts 140-145 of Title 5 of the New York Codes, Rules and Regulations BPCA is required to promote 
opportunities for the maximum feasible participation of New York State-certified MBEs/WBEs (collectively, “MWBE(s)”) and the employment of minority group 
members and women in the performance of BPCA contracts. Pursuant to New York State Executive Law Article 17-B and 9 NYCRR §252, BPCA recognizes its 
obligation under the law to promote opportunities for maximum feasible participation of certified SDVOBs. 
Business Participation Opportunities for MWBEs 
 
For purposes of this solicitation, BPCA hereby establishes the following MWBE participation goals, based on the current availability of MWBEs:   

Overall goal for total MWBE participation:                   30% 
NYS-Certified Minority-Owned Business (“MBE”) Participation:  15%  
NYS-Certified Women-Owned Business (“WBE”) Participation:   15% 

 
A contractor (“Contractor”) on any contract resulting from this procurement (“Contract”) must document its good faith efforts to provide meaningful participation by 
MWBEs as subcontractors and suppliers in the performance of the Contract. To that end, by submitting a response to this RFP, the Proposer agrees that BPCA may 
withhold payment pursuant to any Contract awarded as a result of this RFP pending receipt of the required MWBE documentation. The directory of MWBEs can be 
viewed at: https://ny.newnycontracts.com. For guidance on how BPCA will evaluate a Contractor’s “good faith efforts,” refer to 5 NYCRR § 142.8. 
The Proposer understands that only sums paid to MWBEs for the performance of a commercially useful function, as that term is defined in 5 NYCRR § 140.1, may be 
applied towards the achievement of the applicable MWBE participation goal. The portion of a contract with an MWBE serving as a broker that shall be deemed to 
represent the commercially useful function performed by the MWBE shall be 25 percent of the total value of the contract] 
In accordance with 5 NYCRR § 142.13, the Proposer further acknowledges that if it is found to have willfully and intentionally failed to comply with the MWBE 
participation goals set forth in a Contract resulting from this RFP, such finding constitutes a breach of contract and BPCA may withhold payment as liquidated 
damages.  
 
Such liquidated damages shall be calculated as an amount equaling the difference between: (1) all sums identified for payment to MWBEs had the Contractor achieved 
the contractual MWBE goals; and (2) all sums actually paid to MWBEs for work performed or materials supplied under the Contract.  
By submitting a bid or proposal, a Proposer agrees to demonstrate its good faith efforts to achieve the applicable MWBE participation goals by submitting evidence 
thereof through the New York State Contract System (“NYSCS”), which can be viewed at https://ny.newnycontracts.com, provided, however, that a Proposer may 
arrange to provide such evidence via a non-electronic method by contacting Zag-Legrand Kimpolo-Nkaya  at zag.kimpolo@bpca.ny.gov or 212-417-2339. Please note 
that the NYSCS is a one-stop solution for all of your MBE/WBE and Article 15-A contract requirements. For additional information on the use of the NYSCS to meet 
the Proposer’s MBE/WBE requirements, please see the attached MBE/WBE guidance from the New York State Division of Minority and Women’s Business 
Development, “Your MWBE Utilization and Reporting Responsibilities Under Article 15-A.”. 
Additionally, a Proposer will be required to submit the following documents and information as evidence of compliance with the foregoing: 

A. An MWBE Utilization Plan with their bid or proposal. Any modifications or changes to an accepted MWBE Utilization Plan after the Contract award 
and during the term of the Contract must be reported on a revised MWBE Utilization Plan and submitted to BPCA for review and approval. 

B. BPCA will review the submitted MWBE Utilization Plan and advise the Proposer of BPCA acceptance or issue a notice of deficiency within 30 days 
of receipt. 

C. If a notice of deficiency is issued, the Proposer will be required to respond to the notice of deficiency within seven (7) business days of receipt by 
submitting to Zag-Legrand Kimpolo-Nkaya  at BPCA, by email at zag.kimpolo@bpca.ny.gov, a written remedy in response to the notice of deficiency. 
If the written remedy that is submitted is not timely or is found by BPCA to be inadequate, BPCA shall notify the Proposer and direct the Proposer to 
submit, within five (5) business days, a request for a partial or total waiver of MWBE participation goals. Failure to file the waiver form in a timely 
manner may be grounds for disqualification of the bid or proposal.  

D. BPCA may disqualify a Proposer as being non-responsive under the following circumstances: 

1) If a Proposer fails to submit an MWBE Utilization Plan; 
2) If a Proposer fails to submit a written remedy to a notice of deficiency; 
3) If a Proposer fails to submit a request for waiver; or 
4) If BPCA determines that the Proposer has failed to document good faith efforts. 

The successful Proposer will be required to attempt to utilize, in good faith, any MBE or WBE identified within its MWBE Utilization Plan, during the performance of 
the Contract. Requests for a partial or total waiver of established goal requirements made subsequent to Contract Award may be made at any time during the term of the 
Contract to BPCA, but must be made no later than prior to the submission of a request for final payment on the Contract. 
The successful Proposer will be required to submit a quarterly M/WBE Contractor Compliance & Payment Report to BPCA, by the 10th day following each end of 
quarter over the term of the Contract documenting the progress made toward achievement of the MWBE goals of the Contract. 
 
Business Participation Opportunities for SDVOBs 
For purposes of this solicitation, BPCA hereby establishes an overall goal of 6% for SDVOB participation. A Proposer must document good faith efforts to provide 
meaningful participation by SDVOBs as subcontractors or suppliers in the performance of the Contract and Proposer agrees that BPCA may withhold payment pending 
receipt of the required SDVOB documentation. The directory of New York State Certified SDVOBs can be viewed at: https://sdves.ogs.ny.gov/business-search. For 
guidance on how BPCA will determine a Contractor’s “good faith efforts,” refer to 9 NYCRR §252.2(f)(2). 
In accordance with 9 NYCRR §252.2(s), the Proposer acknowledges that if it is found to have willfully and intentionally failed to comply with the SDVOB 
participation goals set forth in the Contract, such finding constitutes a breach of Contract and Contractor shall be liable for damages as specified in the Contract.  
Such damages shall be calculated based on the actual cost incurred by BPCA related to BPCA’s expenses for personnel, supplies and overhead related to establishing, 
monitoring and reviewing certified SDVOB programmatic goals.  

A. Additionally, a Proposer agrees to submit a Utilization Plan with their bid or Proposal as evidence of compliance with the foregoing. Any modifications or 
changes to the Utilization Plan after the Contract award and during the term of the Contract must be reported on a revised Utilization Plan and submitted to 
BPCA. 

B. BPCA will review the submitted Utilization Plan and advise the Proposer of BPCA’s acceptance or issue a notice of deficiency within 30 days of receipt. 

C. If a notice of deficiency is issued, Proposer agrees that it shall respond to the notice of deficiency within seven (7) business days of receipt by submitting to Zag-
Legrand Kimpolo-Nkaya  at BPCA, by email at zag.kimpolo@bpca.ny.gov, a written remedy in response to the notice of deficiency. If the written remedy that 
is submitted is not timely or is found by BPCA to be inadequate, BPCA shall notify the Proposer and direct the Proposer to submit, within five (5) business days, 
a request for a partial or total waiver of SDVOB participation goals. Failure to file the waiver form in a timely manner may be grounds for disqualification of the 
bid or Proposal.  

D. BPCA may disqualify a Proposer as being non-responsive under the following circumstances:  
1) If a Proposer fails to submit a Utilization Plan;  

2) If a Proposer fails to submit a written remedy to a notice of deficiency;  

3) If a Proposer fails to submit a request for waiver; or  

4) If BPCA determines that the Proposer has failed to document good faith efforts.  

The successful Proposer shall attempt to utilize, in good faith, any SDVOB identified within its Utilization Plan, during the performance of the Contract. Requests for a 
partial or total waiver of established goal requirements made subsequent to the Contract award may be made at any time during the term of the Contract to BPCA, but 
must be made no later than prior to the submission of a request for final payment on the Contract. 
The successful Proposer is required to submit a Contractor’s SDVOB Contractor Compliance & Payment Report to BPCA on a monthly basis over the term of the 
Contract documenting the progress made toward achievement of the SDVOB goals of the Contract. 
Equal Employment Opportunity Requirements 
By submission of a bid or proposal in response to this solicitation, the Proposer agrees with all of the terms and conditions of the attached MWBE Equal Employment 
Opportunity Policy Statement. The Proposer is required to ensure that it and any subcontractors awarded a subcontract for the construction, demolition, replacement, 

https://ny.newnycontracts.com/
mailto:jennifer.yam@bpca.ny.gov
mailto:michael.lamancusa@bpca.ny.gov
mailto:michael.lamancusa@bpca.ny.gov
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major repair, renovation, planning or design of real property and improvements thereon (the "Work"), except where the Work is for the beneficial use of the Proposer, 
undertake or continue programs to ensure that minority group members and women are afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination because of 
race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status. For these purposes, equal opportunity shall apply in the areas of recruitment, employment, job 
assignment, promotion, upgrading, demotion, transfer, layoff, termination, and rates of pay or other forms of compensation. This requirement does not apply to: (i) 
work, goods, or services unrelated to the Contract; or (ii) employment outside New York State. 
The Proposer will be required to submit a Minority and Women-owned Business Enterprise and Equal Employment Opportunity Policy Statement, Form # 4, to BPCA 
with its bid or proposal. 
If awarded a Contract, Proposer shall submit a Workforce Utilization Report and shall require each of its Subcontractors to submit a Workforce Utilization Report, in 
such format as shall be required by BPCA on a monthly basis during the term of the Contract.  
Pursuant to Executive Order #162, contractors and subcontractors will also be required to report the gross wages paid to each of their employees for the work performed 
by such employees on the contract utilizing the Workforce Utilization Report on a quarterly basis.   
Further, pursuant to Article 15 of the Executive Law (the “Human Rights Law”), all other State and Federal statutory and constitutional non-discrimination provisions, 
the Contractor and sub-contractors will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, creed (religion), color, sex, national origin, 
sexual orientation, military status, age, disability, predisposing genetic characteristic, marital status or domestic violence victim status, and shall also follow the 
requirements of the Human Rights Law with regard to non-discrimination on the basis of prior criminal conviction and prior arrest.  
Please Note: Failure to comply with the foregoing requirements may result in a finding of non-responsiveness, non-responsibility and/or a breach of the 
Contract, leading to the withholding of funds, suspension or termination of the Contract or such other actions or enforcement proceedings as allowed by the 
Contract. 
 
 

 



 
ATTENDANCE SHEET: The attendance sheet for the Virtual Pre-Proposal Meeting held on Thursday, December 11, 2025. 

 
 

      
Attendee Name Organization  Title Email Phone Self-Reported Certification(s) 

John Hartmann  AECOM VP, East Region Program Management john.g.hartmann@aecom.com 917-682-4047   
Shana Coffer AECOM   shana.coffer@aecom.com     
Matt McCall Alfa Tech Consulting   matt@alfatechconsulting.biz   SDVOB/DBE 
Ray Soya Aptim Program Director ray.soya@aptim.com     
Alayna Wilson Aptim    Alayna.Wilson@aptim.com     
Natalia Sanabria Arup Senior Cost & Risk Analyst Natalia.Sanabria@arup.com     
Lacey Keefer Cashin Associates, P.C Business Development lkeefer@ca-pc.com     
Richard Depaoli DACK Consulting Business Development rdepaoli@dackconsulting.com 917-626-1648 M/WBE 
Kaveh Samimi  EnTech Engineering   ksamimi@entech.nyc   WBE 
Russ Reardon EnTech Engineering VP, Marketing & Business Development rreardon@entech.nyc 732-673-7608 WBE  
Chris Manders Gardiner & Theobald Partner c.manders@gardinerusa.com 646-206-0259   
Christopher Burke Gardiner & Theobald   c.burke@gardinerusa.com     
Jonathan Andrew Gardiner & Theobald   j.andrew@gardinerusa.com     
Kevin Gulvin Gardiner & Theobald   k.gulvin@gardinerusa.com     
Stephen Noone Gardiner & Theobald   s.noone@gardinerusa.com     
Caitlin Ringwood Garner Environmental Services Director, Recovery + Resiliency cringwood@garner-es.com   315-952-6915 
Gina Diaz  Garner Environmental Services Proposal Manager GDiaz@garner-es.com 832-418-4430   
Jason Brandt Garner Environmental Services Director of Business Development jbrandt@garner-es.com     
Laura Gallo Group PMX Senior Director, Marketing & Strategy lgallo@grouppmx.com 917-902-0105 MBE/DBE 
Muhammad Abdul Basit Habbcon   President mabasit@habbcon.com   SDVOB 
Taha Afridi Habbcon     Tafridi@habbcon.com   SDVOB 
Andrew Silverman Infinite Consulting  Business Development asilverman@infiniteconsultingcorp.com 516-331-1797 MBE 
Jeanefer Abonitalla Infinite Consulting  Business Development Associate jabonitalla@infiniteconsultingcorp.com 516-331-1797 MBE 

Suhrita Sen Infrastructure Advisors Principal 
suhrita.sen@infrastructure-
advisors.com     

Fran Schwartz-Wallace Insight Ops Principal Partner fswallace@insight-ops.com 888-940-0011 SDVOB 
Howard Kayne Insight Ops Operations Principal hkayne@insight-ops.com   SDVOB 
Scott Downing Insight Ops Operations Director sdowning@insight-ops.com   SDVOB 
Jeffrey Terzakis  JMT of New York VP, Facilities Construction Management JTerzakis@jmt.com     
Chris McKittrick Jois Construction Management Business Development cmckittrick@joiscm.com 609-807-1345 DBE/MBE/SBE 
Sukumar Potula Jois Construction Management   spotula@joiscm.com   DBE/MBE/SBE 
Sweta Kasbekar  Jois Construction Management   skasbekar@joiscm.com   DBE/MBE/SBE 

Ha Yeung “Henry” Yu 
Kumi Construction Management 
Corp Construction Engineer hyeung@kumicm.com 646-249-4962 MBE 

Frank Franco LiRo-Hill Sr. Vice President FrancoF@LiRo-Hill.com 347-231-4447   
Laura Gray LiRo-Hill   GrayL@LiRo-Hill.com     
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Attendee Name Organization  Title Email Phone Certification Designation 
Sonia Robayo LiRo-Hill   RobayoS@LiRo-Hill.com     
Cara Kazaks Mavec Group   ckazaks@mavecgroup.com   SDVOB 
Joe Weinhofer Mavec Group   jweinhofer@mavecgroup.com   SDVOB 
Gabriel "Bud" Gengler Mavec Group CEO ggengler@mavecgroup.com   SDVOB 
Mark Paquette Mavec Group   markp@mavecgroup.com   SDVOB 
Karen Maida McKissack Marketing Director kmaida@mckissack.com   M/WBE 
Robert Champagne McKissack Director, Recovery + Resiliency rchampagne@mckissack.com   M/WBE 
Andrew Nigro MP Engineers & Architects   anigro@mpengs.com   MBE 
Dolma Tsering MP Engineers & Architects   dtsering@mpengs.com   MBE 
Eddie Morales MP Engineers & Architects   emorales@mpengs.com   MBE 
Indira Varadarajan MP Engineers & Architects   ivaradarajan@mpengs.com   MBE 
Irina Khristidi MP Engineers & Architects   ikhristidi@mpengs.com   MBE 
Jacqueline "Jackie" Garcia MP Engineers & Architects   jgarcia@mpengs.com 908-249-1430 MBE 
John Reid MP Engineers & Architects   jreid@mpengs.com   MBE 
Ashish Patel MP Engineers & Architects   acpatel@mpengs.com   MBE 
Nicholas Hester Rider Levett Bucknall   Nicholas.hester@us.rlb.com     
Oscar Gonzalez Rider Levett Bucknall Associate Principal Oscar.Gonzalez@us.rlb.com 631-839-1013   
Michelle Grossman SBI Consultants Partner michelle.grossman@sbiconsultants.com     
Alexandre Lachaud SBI Consultants Partner alex.lachaud@sbiconsultants.com 212-581-6785   
Peter Iovanella SBI Consultants   peter.iovanella@sbiconsultants.com     
Wajdi Atallah SBI Consultants Principal   wajdi.atallah@sbiconsultants.com     
Chongba L. Sherpa Sherpa Construction Consulting Founder/CEO chongba@sherpagcm.com   MBE 
Dawa Sherpa Sherpa Construction Consulting Business Development  dawak@sherpagcm.com 347-463-5418 MBE 
Rebecca Shrestha Sherpa Construction Consulting Marketing & Business Development  rshrestha@sherpagcm.com   MBE 
Kirk Miller The Primestone Group Sr. Vice President kmiller@theprimestonegroup.com     
Leika Wirt The Primestone Group   lwirt@theprimestonegroup.com     
Akshay Joshi Toscano Clements Taylor   ajoshi@tctcost.com 646-809-6183 WBE 
Jeannine Nelson Toscano Clements Taylor Principal, Sales/Marketing j.nelson@tctcost.com 631-760-1880 WBE 
Sarah Kang Toscano Clements Taylor   skang@tctcost.com   WBE 
Allison White Toscano Clements Taylor  Marketing Data Manager awhite@tctcost.com   WBE 
Ken Larison WSP Senior Vice President / National Director, Project Controls ken.larison@wsp.com 704-342-5401   
Sharmistha Ghosh WSP   s.ghosh@wsp.com     
Jermaine Huell WSP   jermaine.huell@wsp.com     

 


